
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC15-2150; SC16-12

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR CHOICE**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR CHOICE (FIS)**

**INITIAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INITIATIVE PETITION
BY DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.,
GULF POWER COMPANY, and TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY**

Upon Request from the Attorney General for an Advisory
Opinion as to the Validity of an Initiative Petition and FIS

AUSLEY MCMULLEN
Major B. Harding (FBN 33657)
James D. Beasley (FBN 178751)
123 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9115

BEGGS & LANE, R.L.L.P.
Jeffrey A. Stone (FBN 325953)
Terrie L. Didier (FBN 989975)
P.O. Box 12950
Pensacola, FL 32591-2950
Telephone: (850) 432-2451

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA
John Burnett (FBN 173304)
Deputy General Counsel
PO Box 14042
Saint Petersburg, FL 33733-4042
Telephone: (727) 820-5184

GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
Barry Richard (FBN 105599)
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone (850) 222-6891

GUNSTER, YOAKLEY &
STEWART, P.A.
Kenneth B. Bell (FBN 0347035)
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone (850) 521-1980

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
Alvin Davis (FBN 218073)
200 S Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4100
Miami, FL 33131-2362
Telephone: (305) 577-2835

*Counsel for Duke Energy Florida, Florida Power & Light Co.,
Gulf Power Company, and Tampa Electric Company*

RECEIVED, 01/11/2016 04:13:52 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
IDENTITIES OF THESE PROPONENTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review for Proposed Amendments	6
II. The Proposed Amendment Meets The Single Subject Requirement	6
A. The Initiative Has a Oneness of Purpose	6
B. The Initiative Does Not Substantially Alter or Perform the Functions of Multiple Branches of the Government.....	9
III. The Ballot Title and Summary Comply with the Requirements of Section 101.161 (1) of the Florida Statutes.....	12
IV. The Financial Impact Statement Accurately Explains to Voters the Minimal Fiscal Impact of the Solar Choice Amendment.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. –Ltd. Marine Net Fishing</i> , 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993).....	7
<i>Advisory Opinion to the AG: Prohibiting State Spending for Experimentation That Involves the Destruction of a Live Human Embryo</i> , 959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Ag Re Local Trs. & Statewide Governing Bd. to Manage Fla.’s Univ. Sys.</i> , 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)	8, 10
<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen.-Ltd. Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices</i> , 592 So. 2d 225, 227 (Fla. 1991)	6
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. General-Save Our Everglades Trust Fund</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	7
<i>Askew v Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	12
<i>Re Casinos</i> , 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	8, 9, 11
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Gray</i> , 19 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1944)	6
<i>re: English--The Official Language of Florida</i> , 520 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1988)	8, 10
<i>in re Extending Existing Sales Tax to Non-Taxed Servs. Where Exclusion Fails to Serve Pub. Purpose</i> , 953 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2007)	15
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 so. 2d 984 (Fla. 1994)	6

<i>re: Fla. Minimum Wage Amendment,</i> 880 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2004)	9, 11
<i>re: Limiting Cruel and Inhumane Confinement of Pigs during Pregnancy,</i> 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002)	12
<i>Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002).....	6, 9
<i>re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786, 795 (Fla. 2014)	1

Statutes

§ 100.371 (5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2015)	14
§ 101.161 (1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	1, 12
§ 163.04, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	10
§ 212.08(7)(hh), Fla. Stat. (2015)	11
§ 288.041(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	10
§ 366.91(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	10
§ 704.07, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	11
Chapter 366 of the Florida Statutes	4

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	1
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1, 6, 9
